Dividend receivable 8,756,000 172,450 8,756,002 182,280
Interest receivable 11,519,695 226,882 10,506,320 218,717
Equity instruments at FVOCI 1,621,770,347 31,941,689 1,776,676,837 36,986,361
Debt instruments at amortized cost 1,581,540,000 31,148,619 1,344,890,024 27,997,544

3,425,805,958 67,453,003 3,409,157,570 70,969,246
Other Financial Liabilities
Accounts and other payables P=27,159,704 $561,737 P=21,281,053 $443,023
Net foreign currency- denominated

assets P=3,398,646,254 $66,891,266 P=3,387,876,517 $70,526,223
1 The exchange rates used as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are $0.01970 to P=1 and $0.02081 to P=1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine
Peso exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income
tax in 2021 and 2020.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already
affecting income.

The sensitivity is based on the historical volatility of exchange rate of US Dollar against
Philippine Peso during the current year.  The analysis is based on the assumption that current
year’s volatility will be the same in the following year.

Change in PHP
rate

Effect on income
before income tax

2021 +1.73% $1,361,939
-0.61% (479,774)

2020 +1.17% ($831,861)
-1.17% 831,861

- 43 -

*SGVFS163711*

d) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of investments in quoted equity securities could
decrease as a result of changes in the prices of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Parent
Company, which are classified in the consolidated statements of financial position as equity
instruments at FVOCI.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity (through OCI) from changes in
the carrying value of the Group’s equity instruments at FVOCI due to reasonably possible
changes in the Philippine Stock Exchange index (PSEi), with all other variables held constant.
The analysis links PSEi changes, which proxies for general market movements, to individual
stock prices through adjusted betas of each individual stock.  Betas are coefficients depicting the
sensitivity of individual stock prices to market movements.

The sensitivity is based on the historical volatility of PSEi for the current year.  The analysis is
based on the assumption that current year’s PSEi volatility will be the same in the following year

Percentage
Change in PSEi

Effect on income
before income tax

2021 +18.6% $51,364
-18.6% (51,364)

2020 +33.0% $12,093,322
-33.0% (12,093,322)

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Parent Company may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Group considers its capital stock (net of any subscription receivable) and retained earnings which
amounted to $90.3 million and $90.70 million as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, as its